WC301*

Workers' Compensation and Injury Management Act 1981

Workers' Compensation (DRD) Amendment Rules 2006

Made by the Commissioner under section 293 of the Act after consultation with the Director.

1. Citation

These rules are the Workers' Compensation (DRD) Amendment Rules 2006.

2. The rules amended

The amendments in these rules are to the *Workers'* Compensation (DRD) Rules 2005*.

[* Published in Gazette 4 November 2005, p. 5353-418. For amendments to 18 May 2006 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2005, Table 4, p. 480.]

3. Rule 13 amended

Rule 13(6) is amended by deleting "3" and inserting instead —

" 5 ".

4. Rule 21 amended

After rule 21(4) the following subrule is inserted —

"

(5) A party who obtains an order for substituted service must, within 7 days of complying with the order, file a certificate of service in the approved form with the Director.

"

5. Rule 35 amended

Rule 35 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "3" and inserting instead —

 " 5 ":
- (b) by deleting "filed." and inserting instead —" accepted by the Director. ".

6. Rule 36 amended

Rule 36 is amended by deleting "3" and inserting instead —

" 5 ".

7. Rule 39 amended

- (1) Rule 39(1) is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "3" and inserting instead —" 5 ":
 - (b) by deleting "filed." and inserting instead —" accepted by the Director. ".
- (2) Rule 39(3) is amended by deleting "3" and inserting instead "5".

8. Rule 42 amended

Rule 42 is amended as follows:

(a) by deleting "3" and inserting instead —

" 5 ":

".

(b) by deleting "filed." and inserting instead —" accepted by the Director. ".

9. Rule 43 amended

Rule 43 is amended by deleting "7" and inserting instead — " 5 ".

10. Rule 47 amended

- (1) Rule 47(4) is amended by deleting "3" and inserting instead "5".
- (2) Rule 47(5) is amended by deleting "3" and inserting instead "5".

11. Rule 48 amended

Rule 48(1)(c) is amended by inserting after "241(1)(b)" — " or 241(2)(b), as the case requires,".

12. Rule 50 amended

Rule 50 is amended by deleting "3" and inserting instead — " 5 ".

13. Rule 51 amended

Rule 51 is amended by deleting "3" and inserting instead —

" 5 ".

14. Rule 58 amended

- (1) Rule 58(5)(c) is amended by deleting "70" and inserting instead
 - " 71 ".
- (2) Rule 58(5)(c) is amended by deleting the comma at the end of the paragraph and inserting instead —

; or

 (d) an application under section 72A of the Act for an order that weekly payments be suspended or discontinued,

15. Rule 65 amended

Rule 65(1) is amended by deleting "3" and inserting instead —

" 5 ".

16. Rule 80 amended

Rule 80(1)(a) is amended by deleting "10" and inserting instead —

" 14 ".

17. Rule 81 amended

Rule 81(1) is amended by deleting "10" and inserting instead — " 14 ".

18. Rule 97 amended

Rule 97(1)(b) is amended by deleting "3" and inserting instead —

" 5 ".

Date: 19 May 2006.

P. M. NISBET, Commissioner.